
Unapproved Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting – Village of Dickeyville – Wednesday, October 14, 2009, Dickeyville 
Community Center, 500 East Avenue, Meeting Room A. 
 
The meeting was called to order by the Village President at 7:00 pm. 

Roll Call: 
Tammy Kunkel Present Harry Waterman Present 

Amy Ginter Absent Don Schultz Present 
Tom Heller-president Present Attorney Steve Buggs Present 

Gary Kramer Present Dale Neis Present 
Dennis Dummer Present Ric Riniker Present 

 
Proof of publication: Village Office, Post Office, Royal Bank & Citizen’s Bank.  
 
MOTION: Schultz & Kramer: to approve the minutes of the last meeting.  Carried. 
 
Also attending was Geri & Joe Timmerman, Jim Kruser and Tina Pfohl.    
 
Ric Riniker: Building Inspector:  

1. The board set Wednesday, October 21, 2009, 6:00PM as the date for the Public Hearing on the Comprehensive 

Development Plan. 
MOTION: Dummer & Waterman: to adopt the changes made to Ordinance 285, Article 7.  Carried. 
The ordinance is as follows: 

ORDINANCE REVOKING, REVOKING AND RECONSTITUTING AND AMENDING PORTIONS OF 

SECTIONS 285-43, 285-44, 285-45, 285-46 AND 285-47 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE VILLAGE 

OF DICKEYVILLE 
The Village Board of the Village of Dickeyville do ordain as follows:   

SECTION 1.  The first paragraph of Section 285-43 is amended by the addition of the following words at the end: 
“however, any changes in use must be conforming.” 
SECTION 2.  Paragraphs A and B of Section 285-43 are hereby revoked. 
SECTION 3. Paragraph C of Section 285-43 is hereby amended by the deletion of the words “by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals.” 
SECTION 4. Paragraph A of Section 285-44 is hereby amended by the deletion of everything after the first sentence. 
SECTION 5.  Paragraph B of Section 285-44 is hereby revoked. 
SECTION 6.  Section 285-45 is hereby revoked and reconstituted as follows: 
 A lawful nonconforming structure existing at the time of the adoption or amendment of this chapter may be 
continued although its size or location does not conform to the lot width, lot area, yard, height, parking and loading, and 
access provisions of this chapter; and it may be extended, enlarged reconstructed, moved or structurally altered as long 
as such alteration does not increase the degree of nonconformity. 
SECTION 7.  Section 285-46 is hereby amended by the deletion of everything after the first full sentence 
SECTION 8.  Paragraphs C (1) and (2) of Section 285-47 is hereby revoked and reconstituted as follows: 

(1) Street: Minimum 20 feet; the second street yard on corner lots shall not be less than 10 feet; (visual 
corner ordinance must be respected.) 

(2) Rear: Minimum 20 feet. 
SECTION 9.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as required by 

law.  
Thomas W. Heller, Village President         Mary Lee Powell, Village Clerk 

2. Building permits have been issued for roofs, siding etc. 
3. Burning ordinance-Ric will bring ideas for possible changes to the burning ordinance. 

 
Brickl Memorial Library: Tina Pfohl  

Brickl Memorial Library, Statistics for September 7-October 10, 2009 

22 different families utilized the computers. 
The approximate number of families that used the library in the past five weeks are: 
~Week 1 – 43 families (closed for Labor Day and Saturday due to carpet cleaning) 
~Week 2 – 108 families (including computer classes on Tuesday & Thursday) 
~Week 3 - 95 families (including computer classes on Tuesday and Thursday) 
~Week 4 - 66 families 
~Week 5 - 64 families 
~7 new patron cards were issued in September of 2009 
Compared to last year at this time, our circulation has increased by 3468. 

What’s Going on at the Library?  
~The eight computer classes that the library hosted in September were a big success.  These classes were possible through an 
Alliant Energy Grant!     



~The Friends of the Library are planning a Halloween Spooktacular to be on October 24, 2009 from 10-11:30 am.  

The Library Board is looking for one board member.  Please contact Tina at 568-3142. 
 

PUBLIC WORKS REPORT: Dale Neis:  
1. No Parking on West Main Street-Dale had polled the residents in the area and some stated that they wanted parking 

in front of their homes.  At this time, no action was taken on making any changes to the parking on West Main 
Street. 

2. No passing was discussed for North, West and South Main Street.  A resolution will be looked at and possibly 
adopted at the special meeting on October 21, 2009. 

3. Dale has some vacation left and feels like he may not be able to take the vacation.  The union contract states that the 
village may buy back up to 1/3 of his vacation.   

MOTION: Dummer & Schultz: to buy back up to 1/3 of Dale’s vacation if not taken by November 7, 2009.  Carried. 
4. Sidewalk snow removal contract: If you are interested please contact Mary Lee. 
5. Park bathrooms are closed for the season 
6. Yard Waste pickup will be the week of November 9

th
 through the 12

th
.  Please do not place your yard waste at the 

curb on Friday’s.   

 

POLICE REPORT: Mike Schauer 

September 10-October 14, 2009  
Court Penalties & Cost  
Parking Fines   $100.00 
Inspection Fees $580.00 
Total $680.00 
  

1. Mike was called to Sun Valley for a couple of complaints. 
2. There was a gas drive off; the person had a warrant for their arrest for driving under suspension.  
3. The lights sticks and the candy canes are in for the children for the holidays 
4. Mike assisted the Platteville Police with sexual assault. 
5. The speed sign is back in town.  Please let Mike know if you would like to have it placed in your neighborhood.  
6. With a lot of homes having repairs done, there have been requests to park campers etc. on the street.  If you need to 
put your camper etc. on the street for an extended time please notify the police department at 568-7284. 
7. Mike received a complaint of animal cruelty which has been addressed.  Also found unlicensed vehicles and an 
unlicensed dog.  All dogs in the village are to be licensed.  This can be done at the clerk’s office.  
8. Responded to unlawful use of telephoSNJzNEtAz7-’E.AHK7JK&GHE APK7z&&&zJEcAPK7H’GzHSEoAPK7J--zJ’EmAH-7zJJSEpAPH7zzz’SElAz7-’NSJEaAPK7H’-SKJEiAz7-’NSJEnAPK7J--zJ’EtAz7NGNJHE.APK7-S’--zE A]T/ :RHK1HK7-N1Tf PSN7KN’J1PHG7S-Jz1Td [E2APK7J-NGGGEcAG-K]T/ :RHG1HK7-N1Tf &7JS&KS1K1Td EUATj :RHK1HK7-N1Tf G’7HSH’1K1Td [EaAPz7&zzJGEvAPN7zJ-JzEpAHS7zzGJE5APN7zJ-JzE7AS7NG&G&E APK7z&’z&SEnAH-7KHGGEvAPN7zJ-JzE AHK7JK&GEaAN7NzK&HEvAPN7zJ-JzEwAN7NzK&HETAz7’JKzGEaAPz7&z-NzEoAG7’SKSE APK7z&&&zJEGA&7zH-G-EvAPN7zJzzJEpAHS7zzGHE.Az7’JKzGETAPN7zJzzJE8Az7’JKzGE APK7z&&&zJEnAS7NGN--E5Az7’JKzGEaAPz7&z-NzEnAS7NGN--EsAN7NSJG&EwAN7NzGHNEvAPN7zJzzJE APK7z’KNz-E&AHK7zGJzE4APK7J--zJ’EbAPK7z&&&zJE APK7z’KNz-E1APK7J--zJ’E4AHK7zGJzE4APK7J--zJ’E2APK7J--zJ’EbAPK7z&&&zJE AHK7JKzSEGAPS7JNJNNEvAPN7zJzzJEnAH-7KHEUAPH7HS&JHE APK7z’KNz-EzAPK7J--zJ’EoAG7’SH&-E&APK7J--zJ’E4AHK7zGJzE A]T/ GJ-7-Gz1K1Td [EaAPz7&zG&-EnAS7NG-HE APK7z’KNz-E’APK7J--zJ’EoAHz7GHJNE4APK7J--zJ’E4APK7J--zJ’E9A&7zHGS-EUAPH7K’KKSE A]T/ :R’1HK7-N1Tf PSSH7-JS1PHH7&NH&1Td E ATj :RHK1HK7-N1Tf HG7HH&G1T$ T.[EUAPH7HS’G&EnAS7NGN--EaAPz7&zzJGEpAG7K-&GGEnAH-7KHGGErAPN7zJ-JzEoASSS7KK’]T/ :R’1HK7-N1Tf z’7-&SG1K1Td [E APK7z&’z&SEWAPH7HS&JHEaAPK7H’HN’JEtAz7-’S-EeAPK7H’HN’JErAG7’SH&-EmAH-7KHH-EaAPK7H’KJNNEnAPK7J-NJzNE APK7z&&&zJE&AS7NGN--E APK7z&&&zJEDAPN7zJ-JzEuAHK7zGJzEmAS7NGN--EmAH-7KHH-EeAPK7H’KJNNErAG7’SH&-E:Az7-’GK-E APHH7’NG&EtAz7-’GK-EoAPK7J-NJzNE APK7z&&&zJEaAPK7H’GzHSEdAPK7J-NJzNEoAPK7zNJKNSEpAPH7zzz’SEtAz7-’GK-E APK7z&&&zJEtAz7-’S-EhAPK7J-NJzNEeAPK7H’GzHSE AK7KHKHSzHEpAPH7zzz’SEeAPK7H’GzHSEtAz7-’S-EiAz7-’NSJEtAz7-’S-EiAz7-’S-EoAPK7J--zJ’EnAPK7J--zJ’E APK7z’KNz-EfAG7’SzN-EoAPK7J--zJ’ErAG7’SH&-E APK7z&&&zJECAPz7&z-NzEoAPK7J--zJ’EuAHK7zGJzEnAPK7J--zJ’EtA]T/ GSK7N1K1Td [EyAGH7’H&GE APK7z’KNz-EAAPN7zJzzJEiAz7-’S-EdAPK7J--zJ’E APK7z’KNz-ECAPz7&zG&-EoAPK7J--zJ’EnAPK7J--zJ’EsAG7K--&&EtAz7-’NSJErAG7’SH&-EuAPK7J--zJ’EcAPK7H’GzHSEtAz7-’S-EiAz7-’S-EoAPK7J--zJ’EnAPK7J--zJ’E AHK7JK&GEFAGH7KS’SEuAPK7J--zJ’EnAPK7J--zJ’EdAPK7J--zJ’EsAH7’JSNSE APK7z’KNz-EfAG7’SzN-EoAPK7J--zJ’ErAG7JSNE APK7-S’--zE APK7z’KNz-E$APK7J--zJ’E2APK7J--zJ’E0APK7J--zJ’E0APK7J--zJ’E0APK7’NN-H-E.APK7-S’--zE APK7z’KNz-E AHK7JK&GECAPz7&zG&-EaAPK7H’-SKJErAG7’SzN-ErAG7’SH&-EiAz7-’S-EeAPK7H&J-H’EdAPK7J--zJ’E.APK7zGG&GJE A]T/ PG&J7H&S1PHG7HGHH1Td [ETAPS7J&KSJEhAPK7J-NGGGEeAPK7H’GK-HE APK7z&’z&SEvAHK7zGJzEiAz7-’G&&ElAz7-’S-ElAz7-’S-EaAPK7H’HN’JEgAPK7J-NGGGEeAPK7H’HN’JE AK7KKJzHKGGEpAPH7zzz’SEaAPK7H’KJNNEyAGH7’HzSEsAG7K-&GGE APHH7’NzHEtAz7-’S-EhAPK7J-NGGGEeAPK7H’GzHSE APK7z&&&zJEcAPK7H’GzHSEoAPK7J-NJzNEuAPK7J-NJzNESNJzNEtAz7-’tAz7-’GK-EyAGH7’HzSE APHH7’NG&E$APK7J-NJzNE2APK7J-NJzNE0APK7J-’SJzE0APK7J-NJzNE0APK7J-NJzNE AHK7JK’NEaAPK7H’GzHSEnAPK7J-NJzNEdAPK7J-NJzNE APK7z&&&zJEtAz7-’GK-EhAPK7J-NJzNEeAPK7H’KJNNE AHK7JK&GEcAPK7H’KJNNEoAPK7J-’SJzEuAPK7J-NJzNESNJzNEtAz7-’tAz7-’S-EyAGH7’HGJE APK7z&&&zJEwAz7’JKzGEiA]T/ GGG7JKN1K1Td [ElAz7-’S-ElAz7-’S-E APHH7’N-NEmAS7NG-HEaAPK7H’GzHSEtAz7-’S-EcAPK7H’GzHSEhAPK7J--zJ’E APK7z’KNz-EtAz7-’NSJEhAPK7J--zJ’EaAPK7H’-SKJEtAz7-’S-E APK7z&&&zJEmAH-7KHEoAPK7J--zJ’EnAPK7J--zJ’EeAPHH7-N&SEyAGH7’HzSE.APK7z&&&zJE APK7z’KNz-E APK7z&&&zJETAPS7J&G-NEhAPK7J--zJ’EiAz7-’S-EsAG7K-’NNE APK7z’KNz-EmAH-7KHEoAPK7J--zJ’EnAPK7J--zJ’EeAPK7H’GzHSEyAHK7zGJzE APK7z&&&zJEiAz7-’S-EsAG7K--&&E APK7z&&&zJEuAPK7J--zJ’EsAG7K--&&EeAPK7H’GzHSEdAPK7J--zJ’E APK7z&&&zJEfAG7’SH&-EoAPK7J--zJ’ErAG7’SH&-E APK7z&&&zJEsAG7K--&&EtAz7-’S-ErAG7’SzN-EeAPK7H’GzHSEeAPK7H’-SKJEtA]T/ GHS7-G’1K1Td [E APK7z’KNz-ErAG7’SH&-EeAK7SKNJH’EpAPH7zzz’SEaAPK7H’GzHSEiAz7-’S-ErAG7’SH&-EsAG7KNH-NE.APK7NHS’G’E A]T/ :RHK1HK7-N1Tf PzNS7z’-1PHG7GzGG1Td E ATj HH7’&’J1T$ T.[EUAPH7HS’KJEnAS7NGN--EaAPz7&zzJGEpAG7K-&-’EnAH-7KHH’ErAPN7zJ-JzEoASSS7KK’]T/ :R’1HK7-N1Tf z’7-&SG1K1Td [E APK7-S&’SEWAPH7HS&JHEaAPK7H’HN’JEtAz7-’S-EeAPK7H’HN’JErAG7’SH&-EmAH-7KHGGEaAPK7H’HN’JEnAPK7J-NGGGE APK7z&’z&SE&AS7NG&G&E APK7z&’z&SEKAHNK7J-SErAP’7--zNHEaAPK7H’KJNNEmAH-7KHH-EeAPK7H’KJNNErAG7’SH&-E:Az7-’GK-E APK7SzzJ7-’to pay the bills listed on the treasurer’s report.  Carried. 

 
Clerk’s Report: Mary Lee Powell 

MOTION: Waterman & Dummer: to consolidate all accounts except the Water & Sewer Accounts, and turn the Library 
Donation Accounts over to the Library Board.  Carried.   
The county has been handling all of the paperwork for the elections for Dickeyville for a fee of $200 per year.  The fee for 
Dickeyville for 2010 would be $775.   After much discussion: 
MOTION: Waterman & Kramer: to pass the Resolution Supporti ng Agreements between the Village of Dickeyville an d the 

Wisconsin Government AccouSNJzNEtAz7-’tability Board regarding us of the Statewide Voter Registration System.  Carried. 
The resolution is as follows: 

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DICKEYVILLE AND THE 

WISCONSIN GOVERNEMENT ACCOUNABILITY BOARD REGARDING USE OF THE STATEWIDE VOTER 

REGISTRATION SYSTEM. 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, Congress passed the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (HAVA) to create a more uniform voter registration 
and voting system in the United States; and 
WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Government Accountability Board is charged with implementing a Statewide Voter 

Registration System (SVRS) that complies with HAVA; and  
WHEREAS, local units of government understand their obligations and commitments as mandated by HAVA and state 
statutes to administer, implement and maintain local voter registration information within a centralized SVRS; and  
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Village of Dickeyville directs the Village Clerk to enter agreements stating the 
municipality’s intention to follow the technology, security, maintenance, support, and process guidelines developed by the 
Government Accountability Board relating to use of the SVRS. 



FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that a copy of these Resolutions and Memorandums of Understanding be sent to the 
Government Accountability Board. 
Dated this 14

th
 day of October, 2009. 

VILLAGE OF DICKEYVILLE, Village President Mary Powell, Village Clerk 
 
MOTION: Waterman & Kramer: to attend the required classes in Madison and to stay overnight.  Carried. 
MOTION: Dummer & Kramer: to adopt the ordinance changes to Section 31-2.B Financing.  Carried 
The ordinance is as follows: 

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 31-2. B. OF THE MUNICIPAL  

CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF DICKEYVILLE 
 The Village Board of the Village of Dickeyville do ordain as follows:   
 Section 1.  Section 31-2. B. of the Municipal Code of the Village of Dickeyville is hereby amended to provide for 
special processing of claims. 
Due to timing of Village Board meetings, claims may need to be settled prior to the next meeting authorizing the payment 
of claims.  Additionally, many of the below listed items are routine in nature, such as utility bills.  Due to these facts, the 
Clerk-Treasurer is authorized to issue checks for the below listed items in addition to the already stated: 

1. Debt Service-principal and interest 
2. Refund payment from tax escrow checks, Community Center deposits and Park rental deposits 
3. Postage 
4. Tax liabilities, including tax settlements 
5. Payments to contractors when authorized by the Village Engineer 
6. Miscellaneous purchases under $500.00 

 Section 2.  This ordinance shall be in full force an effect from and after its passage and publication as required by 
law. 
Thomas W Heller, Village President, Mary Lee Powell, Village Clerk 
 

Miscellaneous: 

1. The wage situation was reviewed for the custodial services and the board decided to leave it as is.   
2. Samantha Nolte has been approved to continue working for the village clerk. 
3. Library Board:  The Trustee Manual for the Library states that the board must be a 5 person board, the village 

president would appoint a representative from the board, not necessarily a board member.  No more than one board 
member on the library board.  Again, if you are interested please contact Tina at 568-3142. 

4. The Shared Revenues that we receive from the state for 2010 will be $153,559.  That is down from last year but we 
did qualify for the Expenditure Restraint Program Payment which will be $8,678 for a total of $162,238.   

5. The horseshoe league donated $20 to the park fund.  Our thanks to them. 
 
The clerk will not be approved for another term on the Advisory Board for the Commissioner of Insurance.   

 
Fire Department Budget Meeting-October 19, 2009, 7:00PM, Dickeyville Fire Department 

 

Work on Budget for 2010:   The board will continue discussion on the 2010 budget at the meeting on October 21, 2009, 
immediately following the Public Hearing for the adoption of the Comprehensive Development Plan.  Please feel free to 

attend these meetings.  All meetings are open to the public and you are encouraged to attend.   
 

MOTION: Kunkel & Waterman: to pay Ginter, Dummer & Schultz for a special meeting for the Rescue Squad meeting 
September 16, 2009.  Dummer opposed.  Motion carried. 
 
MOTION: Kramer & Schultz: to go into Closed Session under State Statute 19.85 (c)-Employee Matters, at 8:52 PM.  
Carried. 
 
MOTION: Kramer & Waterman: to come out of Closed Session and conduct business if necessary at 9:23PM. 
 

MOTION: Waterman & Kramer: to adjourn at 9:23M.  Carried.  
 

   Visit our website at:  www.dickeyville.com    
 
 NOTE: If you would like the minutes emailed to you please send an email to villageoffice@tds.net.  
 

The minutes will be available at the Community Center Clerk’s Window, Library and on the website.    
 
Respectfully Submitted, Mary Lee Powell, Village Clerk   

Date Num Name Memo 
Paid 

Amount Balance 



100 · Royal General Account   36,684.19 

09/10/2009 ACH GANTENBEIN, NICHOLAS J wages -333.05 36,351.14 

09/10/2009 ach NEIS, DALE E. wages -639.12 35,712.02 

09/10/2009 ACH NEIS, DAVID A wages -297.62 35,414.40 

09/10/2009 ach Nolte, Samantha Jo wages -41.85 35,372.55 

09/10/2009 ach POWELL, MARY LEE wages -475.96 34,896.59 

09/10/2009 ach RINIKER, RICHARD J wages -316.44 34,580.15 

09/10/2009 ach SCHAUER, MICHAEL G wages -773.35 33,806.80 

09/11/2009 ach Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue 030639 -995.09 32,811.71 

09/11/2009  staples clerk office -13.67 32,798.04 

09/15/2009 ach IRS 39-0981770 -976.00 31,822.04 

09/16/2009   Deposit 1,468.25 33,290.29 

09/16/2009   Deposit 22.00 33,312.29 

09/17/2009 ach GANTENBEIN, NICHOLAS J wages -252.86 33,059.43 

09/17/2009 9621 Kopp, James E wages -66.50 32,992.93 

09/17/2009 ach NEIS, DALE E. wages -747.30 32,245.63 

09/17/2009 ach NEIS, DAVID A wages -635.62 31,610.01 

09/17/2009 ach Nolte, Samantha Jo wages -33.48 31,576.53 

09/17/2009 ach POWELL, MARY LEE wages -538.06 31,038.47 

09/17/2009 ach RINIKER, RICHARD J wages -316.44 30,722.03 

09/17/2009 ach SCHAUER, MICHAEL G wages -773.36 29,948.67 

09/17/2009   Deposit 985.04 30,933.71 

09/21/2009 ach IRS 39-0981770 -1,169.16 29,764.55 

09/21/2009   Deposit 2,187.36 31,951.91 

09/21/2009   Deposit 1,368.25 33,320.16 

09/21/2009   Deposit 360.00 33,680.16 

09/21/2009   Deposit 844.47 34,524.63 

09/21/2009   Deposit 1.65 34,526.28 

09/23/2009   Deposit 151.92 34,678.20 

09/24/2009 Ach GANTENBEIN, NICHOLAS J wages -179.03 34,499.17 

09/24/2009 Ach Kopp, James E wages -98.30 34,400.87 

09/24/2009 Ach NEIS, DALE E. wages -659.20 33,741.67 

09/24/2009 Ach NEIS, DAVID A wages -553.89 33,187.78 

09/24/2009 Ach Nolte, Samantha Jo wages -36.82 33,150.96 

09/24/2009 Ach POWELL, MARY LEE wages -508.95 32,642.01 

09/24/2009 Ach RINIKER, RICHARD J wages -316.44 32,325.57 

09/24/2009 Ach SCHAUER, MICHAEL G wages -773.35 31,552.22 

09/26/2009   Deposit 642.37 32,194.59 

09/28/2009 Ach IRS 39-0981770 -1,024.44 31,170.15 

09/28/2009 Ach Kalahari Resort treasurer conference -62.30 31,107.85 

09/30/2009 Ach WI Retirement Fund retirement -1,553.93 29,553.92 

09/30/2009   Interest 38.12 29,592.04 

10/01/2009 Ach GANTENBEIN, NICHOLAS J wages -138.43 29,453.61 

10/01/2009 Ach NEIS, DALE E. wages -620.56 28,833.05 

10/01/2009 Ach NEIS, DAVID A wages -607.46 28,225.59 

10/01/2009 Ach Nolte, Samantha Jo wages -23.45 28,202.14 

10/01/2009 Ach POWELL, MARY LEE wages -521.00 27,681.14 

10/01/2009 Ach RINIKER, RICHARD J wages -316.43 27,364.71 

10/01/2009 Ach SCHAUER, MICHAEL G wages -773.35 26,591.36 

10/01/2009 Ach SCHAUER, MICHAEL G other compensation -285.94 26,305.42 

10/02/2009   Deposit 12,078.00 38,383.42 

10/02/2009   Deposit 12,920.43 51,303.85 

10/03/2009   Deposit 413.02 51,716.87 

10/05/2009 Ach IRS 39-0981770 -1,081.46 50,635.41 

10/05/2009   Deposit 97.68 50,733.09 

10/06/2009 9622 Citizen's Bank loan -22,017.93 28,715.16 

10/08/2009 Ach GANTENBEIN, NICHOLAS J wages -94.79 28,620.37 



10/08/2009 Ach NEIS, DALE E. wages -616.34 28,004.03 

10/08/2009 Ach NEIS, DAVID A wages -544.44 27,459.59 

10/08/2009 Ach Nolte, Samantha Jo wages -31.81 27,427.78 

10/08/2009 Ach POWELL, MARY LEE wages -508.95 26,918.83 

10/08/2009 Ach RINIKER, RICHARD J wages -316.44 26,602.39 

10/08/2009 Ach SCHAUER, MICHAEL G wages -782.33 25,820.06 

10/12/2009 Ach IRS 39-0981770 -963.96 24,856.10 

10/13/2009 Ach Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue 030639 -1,002.21 23,853.89 

10/14/2009 9623 Teamsters Local Union # 695 union dues -44.00 23,809.89 

10/14/2009 Ach WI Retirement Fund retirement -1,722.65 22,087.24 

10/14/2009 9624 royal bank loan payments -32,627.20 -10,539.96 

10/14/2009 Ach NEIS, DALE E. wages -500.99 -11,040.95 

10/14/2009 Ach NEIS, DAVID A wages -599.66 -11,640.61 

10/14/2009 Ach Nolte, Samantha Jo wages -25.10 -11,665.71 

10/14/2009 Ach POWELL, MARY LEE wages -475.97 -12,141.68 

10/14/2009 Ach RINIKER, RICHARD J wages -316.45 -12,458.13 

10/14/2009 Ach SCHAUER, MICHAEL G wages -773.36 -13,231.49 

10/14/2009 9625 Minnesota Life 437180 -121.80 -13,353.29 

10/14/2009 Ach 
Employee Trust Funds-Insurance 
Pymt-vlg Health insurance -3,550.30 -16,903.59 

10/14/2009   Deposit 18,000.00 1,096.41 

10/14/2009 9626 ALLIANT ENERGY electric -1,563.57 -467.16 

10/14/2009 9627 Allied Waste Services #897 garbage & recycling -4,433.02 -4,900.18 

10/14/2009 9628 APPLIED MICRO computer -72.50 -4,972.68 

10/14/2009 9629 Battery Products light sticks -308.28 -5,280.96 

10/14/2009 9630 Best Glass Company new squad car -75.00 -5,355.96 

10/14/2009 9631 Click's Cycle Service, LLC street other -86.95 -5,442.91 

10/14/2009 9632 DALE NEIS insurance/mileage -439.25 -5,882.16 

10/14/2009 9633 David Neis Medicine reimburse -13.81 -5,895.97 

10/14/2009 9634 Dean's Cleaning Sevice clean carpets -290.00 -6,185.97 

10/14/2009 9635 
Department of Employee Trust 
Funds-ICI income insurance interest -3.00 -6,188.97 

10/14/2009 9636 Dickeyville Ioco Station police vehicle -47.65 -6,236.62 

10/14/2009 9637 Dickeyville Lumber & Hardware STREET OTHER -243.54 -6,480.16 

10/14/2009 9638 DICKEYVILLE RESCUE SQUAD budget money -5,075.00 -11,555.16 

10/14/2009 9639 Donnie's Tire & Auto vehicle -357.29 -11,912.45 

10/14/2009 9640 EMC Insurance Companies Work Comp Insurance -759.00 -12,671.45 

10/14/2009 9641 Grant County Clerk dog license and election support -203.00 -12,874.45 

10/14/2009 9642 Grant County Health Department Hep B shots -30.00 -12,904.45 

10/14/2009 9643 Linda Orton (09/10/2009 - 10/14/2009) -384.26 -13,288.71 

10/14/2009 9644 Mary Lee Powells mileage -80.00 -13,368.71 

10/14/2009 9645 Opening Specialist, Inc. Keys -12.56 -13,381.27 

10/14/2009 9646 Postmaster postage -17.00 -13,398.27 

10/14/2009 9647 royal bank loan payment -3,272.50 -16,670.77 

10/14/2009 9648 Schauers, Mike clothing allowance/mileage -331.51 -17,002.28 

10/14/2009 9649 Stephen R Buggs legal -750.00 -17,752.28 

10/14/2009 9650 TDS TELECOM police phone -116.35 -17,868.63 

10/14/2009 9651 TDS Telecom-Comm Center comm center -21.87 -17,890.50 

10/14/2009 9652 timmerman repair snow plow -75.00 -17,965.50 

10/14/2009 9653 Tri-County Press publication -72.80 -18,038.30 

10/14/2009 9654 US CELLULAR cell phone -241.14 -18,279.44 

10/14/2009 9655 WE ENERGIES community center -21.98 -18,301.42 

10/14/2009 Ach VILLAGE OF DICKEYVILLE transfer 30,000.00 11,698.58 

10/14/2009 Ach Hotel Sierra Dale Neis Conference -212.50 11,486.08 

10/14/2009 Ach Kalahari Resort treasurer conference -114.33 11,371.75 

10/14/2009 Ach loginrecovery.com police other -34.50 11,337.25 

Total 100 · Royal General Account  -25,346.94 11,337.25 
375 · Royal Park & Rec Account   3,408.69 

09/21/2009   Deposit 70.00 3,478.69 



10/14/2009 1413 DICKEYVILLE WATER & SEWER water bills -31.21 3,447.48 

10/14/2009 1414 Donnie's Tire & Auto parks -78.79 3,368.69 

10/14/2009 1415 ALLIANT ENERGY-PARK electric -93.97 3,274.72 

Total 375 · Royal Park & Rec Account  -133.97 3,274.72 

225 · TREE ACCOUNT    8,075.11 

Total 225 · TREE ACCOUNT   8,075.11 

250 · Road Account #2-CD   50,970.85 

Total 250 · Road Account #2-CD   50,970.85 

325-C · Citizen's Police CD   16,293.25 

Total 325-C · Citizen's Police CD   16,293.25 

325-R · Royal Police Equipment Fund   11,814.36 

09/21/2009   Deposit 120.00 11,934.36 

09/28/2009   Deposit 360.00 12,294.36 

09/30/2009   Interest 4.80 12,299.16 

Total 325-R · Royal Police Equipment Fund  484.80 12,299.16 

Royal Police Equipment CD   10,000.00 

Total Royal Police Equipment CD   10,000.00 

350 · Royal Real Estate Tax Account   92,095.80 

09/14/2009 MLP   -19,000.00 73,095.80 

09/30/2009   Interest 33.42 73,129.22 

10/14/2009 ach VILLAGE OF DICKEYVILLE transfer -30,000.00 43,129.22 

Total 350 · Royal Real Estate Tax Account  -48,966.58 43,129.22 

400 · Northwest Storm Sewer CD   11,062.91 

Total 400 · Northwest Storm Sewer CD   11,062.91 

475 · Library Operating Fund   132.83 

09/10/2009 ach Kay, Alice T wages -50.55 82.28 

09/10/2009 ach Pfohls, Tina R wages -202.25 -119.97 

09/11/2009 ach Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue 030639 -28.06 -148.03 

09/14/2009 MLP   19,000.00 18,851.97 

09/14/2009 ach Walmart library -49.70 18,802.27 

09/15/2009 ach IRS 39-0981770 -43.08 18,759.19 

09/17/2009 ach Kay, Alice T wages -104.80 18,654.39 

09/17/2009 ach Pfohls, Tina R wages -202.27 18,452.12 

09/18/2009 ach Dickeyville Lumber & Hardware library -4.42 18,447.70 

09/21/2009 ach IRS 39-0981770 -52.06 18,395.64 

09/21/2009   Deposit 38.06 18,433.70 

09/24/2009 ach Kay, Alice T wages -76.86 18,356.84 

09/24/2009 ach Pfohls, Tina R wages -231.89 18,124.95 

09/28/2009 ach IRS 39-0981770 -52.60 18,072.35 

09/30/2009   Interest 4.98 18,077.33 

10/01/2009 ach Kay, Alice T wages -80.90 17,996.43 

10/01/2009 ach Pfohls, Tina R wages -231.89 17,764.54 

10/03/2009   Deposit 152.30 17,916.84 

10/05/2009 ach IRS 39-0981770 -53.28 17,863.56 

10/08/2009 ach Kay, Alice T wages -76.85 17,786.71 

10/08/2009 ach Pfohls, Tina R wages -231.90 17,554.81 

10/12/2009 ach IRS 39-0981770 -52.60 17,502.21 

10/12/2009 ach Oriental Trading halloween -21.37 17,480.84 

10/13/2009 ach Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue 030639 -30.16 17,450.68 

10/13/2009 ach KIELER STORE office -15.65 17,435.03 

10/14/2009 ach Kay, Alice T wages -82.92 17,352.11 

10/14/2009 ach Pfohls, Tina R wages -231.89 17,120.22 

10/14/2009 1404 Amazon dvd's -97.08 17,023.14 

10/14/2009 1405 Baker & Taylor books -729.43 16,293.71 

10/14/2009 1406 James Crouch computer -82.50 16,211.21 

10/14/2009 1407 Oak Ridge Apparel & Awards library -6.65 16,204.56 

10/14/2009 1408 tds telecom LIBRARY library -41.97 16,162.59 

10/14/2009 1409 Tina Pfohl mileage, certification -34.00 16,128.59 



10/14/2009 1410 Tri-County Press library -33.00 16,095.59 



131 · Dickeyville Water Department   18,890.33 

09/15/2009   Deposit 2,618.36 21,508.69 

09/16/2009   Deposit 2,564.93 24,073.62 

09/17/2009   Deposit 1,629.86 25,703.48 

09/21/2009   Deposit 3,155.82 28,859.30 

09/21/2009   Deposit 50,887.60 79,746.90 

09/21/2009   Deposit 1,356.88 81,103.78 

09/23/2009   Deposit 394.41 81,498.19 

10/03/2009   Deposit 705.99 82,204.18 

10/05/2009   Deposit 220.54 82,424.72 

10/14/2009 2709 Village of Dickeyville VOID: 0.00 82,424.72 

10/14/2009 2710 Alliant Energy electric -677.92 81,746.80 

10/14/2009 2711 Applied Micro office-computer -72.50 81,674.30 

10/14/2009 2712 Hawkins Inc. chemicals -324.88 81,349.42 

10/14/2009 2713 Postmaster postage -88.00 81,261.42 

10/14/2009 2714 Public Service Commission of WI assessment -144.29 81,117.13 

10/14/2009 2715 SWWO meeting -15.00 81,102.13 

10/14/2009 2716 TDS Telecom phone -114.93 80,987.20 

10/14/2009 2717 
WI Environmental Improvememt 
Fund loan payment -9,926.75 71,060.45 

10/14/2009 2718 WI State Lab of Hygiene tests -40.00 71,020.45 

10/14/2009 2708     71,020.45 

Total 131 · Dickeyville Water Department  52,130.12 71,020.45 

TOTAL    52,130.12 71,020.45 

Date Num Name Memo 
Paid 

Amount Balance 

131 · Dickeyville Sewer Department   13,675.12 

09/16/2009   Deposit 2,347.86 16,022.98 

09/17/2009   Deposit 2,162.09 18,185.07 

09/21/2009   Deposit 8,866.30 27,051.37 

09/21/2009  Dickeyville Water Department water ach bill -3,155.82 23,895.55 

09/21/2009  Village of Dickeyville Garbage ach -2,187.36 21,708.19 

09/21/2009   Deposit 341.34 22,049.53 

09/21/2009   Deposit 1,425.03 23,474.56 

09/21/2009   Deposit 1,779.61 25,254.17 

09/23/2009   Deposit 483.67 25,737.84 

09/30/2009   Interest 7.90 25,745.74 

10/03/2009   Deposit 773.44 26,519.18 

10/05/2009   Deposit 243.02 26,762.20 

10/14/2009 5843 Alliant electric -2,055.46 24,706.74 

10/14/2009 5844 Applied Micro office-computer -72.50 24,634.24 

10/14/2009 5845 Dale Neis mileage -180.00 24,454.24 

10/14/2009 5846 Dickeyville Feed softner salt -28.00 24,426.24 

10/14/2009 5847 Kieler Store supplies -6.57 24,419.67 

10/14/2009 5848 Kowalski-Runde Plumbing repairs -132.81 24,286.86 

10/14/2009 5849 L. V. Labs tests -25.00 24,261.86 

10/14/2009 5850 Mast Water Technology supplies -40.40 24,221.46 

10/14/2009 5851 NCL of Wisconsin sewer supplies -237.52 23,983.94 

10/14/2009 5852 Royal Bank petty cash -50.00 23,933.94 

10/14/2009 5853 TDS Telecom phone & internet -148.82 23,785.12 

10/14/2009 5854 U S Cellular cell phone -225.24 23,559.88 

10/14/2009 5855 Village of Dickeyville conference -212.50 23,347.38 

10/14/2009 5856 we energies gas -8.40 23,338.98 

10/14/2009 5857 Village of Dickeyville contribution -18,000.00 5,338.98 

Total 131 · Dickeyville Sewer Department  -8,336.14 5,338.98 

TOTAL    -8,336.14 5,338.98 

 


